
AGREEMENT NO. 21- 001 - Az. 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
AGREEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE AND SERVICES NO. BOS #21-001 

This Amendment to Agreement No. BOS #21-001 is entered into this 11.,.. day of 
Au6\JST , 2021, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision 
of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and NOKIA OF 
AMERICA CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WHEREAS, Agreement No. BOS #21-001 was entered into on January 8, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, Agreement No. BOS #21-001 was amended for the first time on June 22, 
2021 with Agreement No. BOS #21-001-A1; and 

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the County of Mendocino and the 
Contractor, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract arid shall be 
incorporated therein; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to amend the original 
Agreement No. BOS #21-001 to include the public contracting provisions attached to 
this amendment as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, It is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to increase the total 
contract amount set out in the original Agreement No. BOS #21 -001 by $71372,72 for 
the addition of Bond Premium and pursuant to the change request form attached to this 
amendment as Exhibit B, for a new total contract amount of $1,206,562.09. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows: 

1. Agreement No. BOS #21 ~001 will be hereby amended to Include the public 
contracting provisions attached to this amendment as Exhibit A. 

2. The total contract amount set out in Agreement No. BOS #21-001 will be 
increased by $7,372.72 for a new total contract amount of $1,206,562.09. 

3. Exhibit B set out in Agreement No. BOS #21-001 will be hereby amended to 
include the change request form attached to this amendment as Exhibit B. 

Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 

Public Contracting Provisions 
Change Request Form 

All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. BOS #21-001 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

Updated 7/29/2021 



DEPARTMENT HEAD DATE 

Budgeted: tgj Yes D No 

Budget Unit: 0717 -----------
Line Item: 862239-IT047 

Grant: □ Yes IZI No 

Grant No.: N/A 

By: 
""'DA.,,.;N~G""""J~: e=R,..;::D~ =-..,.+,..,q_---
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Date: AUG ;1 8 2021 
ATTEST: 
CARMEL J . ANGELO, Clerk of said Board 

By: z1~ 
Deputy 

. AIIG 1 8 2021 
I hereby certify that accoi'amg to the provisions 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 1/NOKIA OF 
AMERICA CORPORATION 

t>e-we-e-- obu-frHt, By: __________ _ 

Date: July 29, 2021 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE 2/NOKIA OF :E;c:17t?= 
Date: 02 August 2021 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: 

NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION 

3100 Olympus Blvd., Suite 100 

Dallas, TX 75019 

By signing above, signatory warrants and 
represent$ that he/she executed this Agreement 
In his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her 
signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity 
upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this 
Agreement 

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS, 
County Counsel · 

Gover'nment Code section 25103, delivery of t M~ K~ 
document has been made. By: _____ · _______ _ 

CARMEL J. ANGELO, Clerk of said Board 
Deputy 

By: /)'!'.':"'/2 
Deputy 

Date: 07/29./202,1. 

Date: 07129Q02] 
Signatory Authority: $0•25,0Q0 Department; $25;001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors 
Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed O _____ _ 
Mendocino County Business License: Valid 0 
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section: ___ ____ _ 

2 
Updated 7/29/2021 



EXHIBIT A 

CONTRACTOR shall additionally comply with the following provisions in carrying out 
this AGREEMENT. 

1. COMPLIANCE WITH COUNTY POLICIES: The CONTRACTOR shall comply 
with the various policies regarding the preservation of our natural resources 
which may impose specific requirements on the. CONTRACTOR. 

a. The Storm Water Management Pro.gram includes specific requirements for 
grading and construction projects within the County including the 
Implementation of Best Management Practices (BMP) to prevent the 
discharge of construction waste, debris; ~ediment, or contamination from 
entering the storm drainage system or natural waterways. For more 
Information, refer.to the following web p~ge of the County Department of 
Planning and Building Services: 
https:!Jwww.meridocinocounty,org/government/plannlng-building­
services/stormwater/ 

b. The CONTRACTORshall be responsib.1€3 for purchasing products that 
minimize environmental impacts, toxics, pollution, hazards to workers, and 
community safety to the greatest extent practicable. The CONTRACTOR 
shall also be responsible for the p~rchasing of products that include 
recycled conten~. are durable and long-lasting, conserve energy and 
water, use agricultural fibers and residues, reduce greenhouse gas 
emissions, use unbleached or chlorine fre.e manufacturing processes, and 
are lead-free and mercury-free. · 

c. Waste Stream Reduction goals include. programs to maximize the salvage 
and recycling of demolition and construction debris and document waste 
stream diversion. For more information refer to the Construction and 
Demolition Forms handout on the following web page of the. County 
Department of Planning and Building Servlces: 
https://www.mendocinocounty.org/governmenUplannihg-building­
setvices/forms-and-handouts/ 

2. MSDS SHEETS: The CONTRACTOR must present to the COUNTY all Material 
Safety Data Sheets for all materials used in all phases of the project prior to 
beginning work. No materials, other than those that have MSD.S sheets, shall be 
permitted on the COUNTY premises. 

3. PAYMENT OF PREVAILING WAGES: Pursuant to the provisions of the Labor 
Code of the State of California, the Department of Industrial Relations has made 
a determination of the rate of per diem wages to be paid on the prevailing rate of 

3 
Updated 7/29/2021 



pay for regular, holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the public work 
is to be performed, for each craft, classification, or type of workman needed to 
execute the contract. All County of Mendocino projects greater than $1,000 
require that contractors adhere to Prevailing Wage requirements (California 
Labor Code, Sections 1770 through 1775). The rates can be found onlin·e here: 
http://wwW.dir:ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htn,. 

4. CERTIFIED PAYROLL RECORDS: Pursuant to Labor Code. Section 1776, the 
CONTRACTOR and any or all subcontractors shall keep accurate payroll 
records. A certified copy of all payroll records for wotl< performed under this 
contract shall be furnished upon request to a representative of the awarding 
body. Pursuant to Senate B111854 (Stats. 2014, chapter 28), the CONTRACTOR 
and subcontractors are required to furnish certified payroll reports directly to the 
Department of Industrial Relations. 

5. EMPLOYMENT OF APPRENTICES: The CONTRACTOR and subcontractor 
performing work in an apprentice-able craft or trade shall comply with Section 
1777.5 relating to Apprentices on public works projects. 

6. LABOR CODE SECTION 1771.1 (a)! The CONTRACTOR, on behalf of itself and 
all subcontractors performing work under this agreement, certifies that it is aware 
of the requirements of Labor Code Section 1771.1(a), which is restated below, 
and has provided proof of the CONTRACTOR and ali subcontractors' current 
registration to perform public work pursuant to Labor CO.de Section 1725.5. 

A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qu_alified to bid on, be listed ih a bid 
proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract 
Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in 
this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work 
pursuant to Section 1725.5. It Is not a violation of this section for an unregistered 
contractor to submit a bid that is authorizeg by Section 7029.1 of the B.usiness 
and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract 
Code, provided the. contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to 
Section 1725.5 at the time the contract Is awarded. 

7. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
California Department of Industrial Relations. 

8. BONDING: Any contractor awarded a public works contract in excess of twenty­
five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall provide approved payment and 
performance bonds to the county before commencement of work. 

4 
Updated 7/29/2021 



EXHIBIT B 

NOKIA 

1 Part A: Background Information 

Part A: B,,ckr,rnund Information (to be completed by flcqueslor; v,ll1duled I.Jy ProJl'CI Mal1llp,tr) 

Pr . QTCSO# 41178597 

Reqvestor Name; county of tlendocino 

Pr Jawe Tets11ailt 

~ApproYir: 

2-year llond agreement 

Change Decision: 

621 Aceepted O Accepted subje(t to comfl\611ti 

□ Aejei:ted 

caw: July 21, 2021 
slgnltlln!: t>ffi-rw oblMrm, 

Clllnp Dtdlion: 

@ Accepted D Accepted 5ubjfct to comm!!flts 

OR1J1md 

. . 
Chin;e Decision: 

0 Accepted O Accepted sub.)ict to comments 

0 Rejected 

Date: 

Signature: 

Ir. 

Requetted 1ppr<11•i!I 
date: 

20.Us.903624 . 

County of Mendocino 

P02'1-00I 

7/20IZ02.1 

1!5tlinated Cbanga '7,372. 7Z 
value: 

0 Hilcium O LOIY 

Adion required I comments: 

Aaion required I comments: 

Action requited I cammentt. 

Clr.t?"ntr f-.4ttbt?d~dgff chat tt-.h dunp o•d"1' rpquo:'t~ •~hor ,1 ch.ll\10 t-o It• or.,iiniil ctd~ror li i.i~~ :in to ~ti. •ori. to ~n·m,~, portlas hD,a 
>"rNd( •i•otd- lilt ttmu.11'1:l <Ol'<UIOl>I ot !hi A/Jltl"1MI ldtnul\td,w,o "'11 co,c, IN ~,:,l ttOV"'d ~ .... I:\ ~-111,11dcttt•ru!s ••d otlr«l!dJ!61 li\)t 
l1lt ptl;:o of tt'Jl w-o~ ~not covuod ur~tr ,,.,, purieru,o otd1rt;1 rd,:dtd n tht i;tt1tmtr,t thr,fl ft td Eovt or..toni.,, ~IP'"' to mv, i purch.,to o,dcr 1-;.wtd 
W.,~jn A,,1 ll) l:l.~, ... d~,. ¢ lhts'U'l•I of trl< •• ~tf. 1;41ffl'l!trfur1htr .,,.~· :0,,t If> prQpor>j Ollt<UI~ "'"'""'· ordtr 1, not ""~"'1 tt-.. , rn·• 11,fy f.<t<Utlld 
th#ns• oid•t rtq.,Ht'MI UNf ;U th, ,~J-.uu.:at~ for wotk and kir~',fntnt Ct.r;;tomo, c•rttf•t uutf'Al$1\t f'..tt; ':tlo ~tf'l4rtty to :utt-..e,tJo th~w-o,k u:d th• 
:i.d:trttonal(ost 

1/2 (I) Z020 Uol<ia 

Chan~, Request Fonn Templat9 

5 
Updated 7/2912021 



NOKIA 
2 Part B: Change Detail 

Part B: Change Detail Ito be completed by Requc~tor and validated by ProJcct Manager) 

Destrlptlon of dian•a requested: 

Two-year bond agreement: 

Bond Amount per year $3,686,36 

·#of Years in Contract · 2 

Cost of Bond · S7;372.72 

Reason for/ benafits of proposed ch_ange: 

County requirements 

Alternatives: 

None 

Impact / risk to project If change does not proceed: 

Additional Information: 

N/A 

3 Part C: Change Impact 

Part C: Change Impact Ito be completed by PMI 

Extithal Impact. Assessment (this sidiori mtf b1 pru1111til:lto the customil) 

Impact on schedule: 

N/A 

Impact to Price ln,;ludlng Billing Schedule: (,.p,rate price d!!ta~ to be included fCf up.seep-a chang~;I 

N/A 

Additional risks and other Impact: 

N/A 

Z/2 Ndia 1111emal use © 2020 llolia 

Change Requc;.t Form TEmplat, 

6 
Updated 7/29/2021 


